



partner communications

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2011 RESULTS

- 26,000 SUBSCRIBER NET ADDITIONS
- FIRST QUARTER INCLUDING 012 SMILE
- EBITDA¹ OF NIS 585 MILLION, A DECREASE OF 5.5%, FOLLOWING REGULATORY CHANGES
- DIVIDEND DECLARED FOR Q1 2011: NIS 1.35 PER SHARE, IN TOTAL APPROX. NIS 210 MILLION

Q1 2011 Highlights² (compared with Q1 2010)

- **Total Revenues:** NIS 1,771 million (US\$ 509 million), an increase of 11.6%
- **Service Revenues³:** NIS 1,212 million (US\$ 348 million), a decrease of 10.9%
- **Equipment Revenues³:** NIS 559 million (US\$ 161 million), an increase of 146.3%
- **Operating Profit:** NIS 400 million (US\$ 115 million), a decrease of 11.3%
- **Net Income:** NIS 254 million (US\$ 73 million), a decrease of 24.6%
- **EBITDA¹:** NIS 585 million (US\$ 168 million), a decrease of 5.5%
- **EBITDA Margin:** 33.0% of total revenues compared with 39.0%
- **Free Cash Flow⁴:** NIS 256 million (US\$ 74 million), a decrease of 12.3%
- **Cellular Subscriber Base:** 26,000 net additions, to reach 3.186 million
- **Dividend Declared:** NIS 1.35 (39 US cents) per share or ADS (in total of approximately NIS 210 million or US\$ 60 million) for Q1 2011

¹ For definition of EBITDA measure, see "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" below.

² On October 13, 2010, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of 012 Smile Telecom Ltd. ("012 Smile"), an Israeli operator of international telecommunication services and local fixed line services and a provider of internet services. The acquisition was completed on March 3, 2011 following the receipt of all required third party approvals. The financial results for Q1 2011 therefore include the results of 012 Smile only for the month of March 2011. Further detail is provided below.

³ In order to reflect a change in the approach of Management, the allocation of revenues and cost of revenues between services and equipment within the cellular segment was changed, effective as of Q4 2010. Total profit for the cellular and fixed line segments separately remains unchanged. The analysis presented assumes a retroactive application of the reallocation to Q1 2010.

⁴ Cash flows generated from operating activities, net of cash flows used for investing activities. The Free Cash Flow for Q1 2011 is after elimination of cash flows used for the acquisition of 012 Smile in the amount of NIS 597 million.

Rosh Ha'ayin, Israel, May 25, 2011 - Partner Communications Company Ltd. ("Partner" or the "Company") (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR), a leading Israeli communications operator, announces today its results for the first quarter of 2011. Partner reported total revenues of NIS 1.771 billion (US\$ 509 million) in Q1 2011, EBITDA of NIS 585 million (US\$ 168 million) and profit of NIS 254 million (US\$ 73 million) for the quarter.

Commenting on the quarter's results, Mr. Yacov Gelbard, Partner's CEO, said:

“The results this quarter reflect the impact of the reduction in interconnect tariffs, and the implementation of the new consumer regulations which led to a further intensification of competition in the cellular market. The level of competition is expected to become even stronger in future months, following the entry of MVNOs and two additional UMTS operators into the cellular market. Over the past months Partner has been preparing itself in a number of areas for this new reality. First, we have strengthened our commitment to our customers by increasing the customer services' workforce by 25% and we have also begun the process of upgrading our CRM and billing systems in order to improve internal efficiency and time to market. Second, we have launched tariff packages which include large quantities of minutes and data at highly competitive prices. Third, we have continued to lead the smartphone revolution in the market by offering attractive deals for a wide variety of top-range handsets.

As a result of these actions, Partner enjoyed the highest number of net subscriber additions in the market this quarter, despite an increase in the level of churn. We are already seeing an improvement in the quality of customer service and reduced waiting times and are committed to further improve our customer service. We believe that our strategy is the right one at this period of growing uncertainty, for the long term benefit of the Company.

In addition, this quarter, Partner took an important step towards the transformation into a comprehensive communications group, with the completion of the 012 Smile acquisition. The addition of 012 Smile to our group will enable us to offer a wide range of residential and business communications products at the same time as improving operating efficiency. In order to provide our customers with a full basket of services, it is our intention to also enter into the multimedia services market.

In addition, the upgrade of the existing networks and the deployment of the fourth generation (LTE) network will help us create differentiation from our competitors and will provide considerable added value to the experience of our customers.

Finally, I am proud to announce that, once again, Partner was recognized in a survey by The Marker magazine and BDI as the best workplace to work in among all communications companies and the second best workplace among all companies in Israel. The survey results reflect the company's steadfast commitment to quality human capital which is the foundation for our long term success."

Outlook and Guidance

Commenting on the Company's outlook, Mr. Emanuel Avner, Partner's Chief Financial Officer said:

"In light of the recent regulatory changes including the reduction in the interconnect tariffs and the increased competition in the market, we are witnessing a material reduction in the profitability of cellular services. As discussed in the guidance provided in the Company's press release dated February 23, 2011, we intend to mitigate the impact of the reduction through implementing efficiency measures, increasing equipment sales and the profitability of fixed line services, including 012 Smile, and through further growth in data and content services resulting from the continued increase in the penetration of smartphones, tablets and laptops. The scale of the impact of these regulatory and market developments on the Company's profitability, depends on the success of these steps and other factors such as market conditions.

As a result of the increase in the level of sales of high value devices (smartphones and other devices), working capital is expected to increase in future quarters, leading to an equivalent decrease in free cash flow. This is due to the fact that the handsets are generally paid for by our customers under 36 month installment plans, according to Company policy, whereas the Company's payment terms to the suppliers require almost immediate payment. The Company expects that this trend will particularly impact free cash flow in the second quarter of 2011, resulting in a steep reduction in its free cash flow for the second quarter. However, the Company expects free cash flow to improve during the second half of 2011. Overall, the trend of increased working capital requirements related to higher sales of high value devices, taken

together with the decrease in the Company's service profitability, is likely to lead to a significant reduction in the level of free cash flow for 2011 compared with 2010.

Our successful refinancing this quarter of NIS 1.1 billion of debt demonstrates the capital market's confidence in our ability to continue to provide value to stakeholders whilst preserving our strong position of financial stability."

Key Financial and Operational Parameters

	Q1 2011	Q1 2010	Change
Revenues (NIS millions)	1,771	1,587	+11.6%
Operating Profit (NIS millions)	400	451	-11.3%
Profit for the Period (NIS millions)	254	337	-24.6%
Cash flow from operating activities net of investing activities (NIS millions) ⁵	256	292	-12.3%
EBITDA (NIS millions)	585	619	-5.5%
Cellular Subscribers (end of period, in thousands)	3,186	3,068	+3.8%
Quarterly Cellular Churn Rate (%)	7.3	5.2	+2.1
Average Monthly Usage per Cellular Subscriber (minutes)	372	358	+3.9%
Average Monthly Revenue per Cellular Subscriber (NIS)	115	121 ⁶	-5.0%

Partner Consolidated Results

NIS Millions	Partner excluding 012 Smile			012 Smile	Inter-Company⁷	Consolidated
	Q1 2011	Q1 2010	Change	Q1 2011	Q1 2011	Q1 2011
Total Revenues	1,685	1,587	+6.2%	93	-7	1,771
Service Revenues	1,127	1,360	-17.1%	92	-7	1,212
Equipment Revenues	558	227	+145.8%	1	-	559
Operating Profit	390	451	-13.5%	10	-	400
EBITDA	562	619	-9.2%	23	-	585
Profit for the Period	248	337	-26.4%	6	-	254

⁵ After elimination of cash flows used for the acquisition of 012 Smile in the amount of NIS 597 million (US\$ 172 million).

⁶ Q1 2010 ARPU has been restated under the interconnect tariffs of Q1 2011, for purposes of comparison.

⁷ Includes inter-company revenues between Partner and 012 Smile.

Revenues totaled NIS 1,771 million (US\$ 509 million) in Q1 2011, an increase of 11.6% from Q1 2010. 012 Smile's contribution to total revenues totaled NIS 93 million (US\$ 27 million), or NIS 86 million excluding inter-company revenues. Excluding 012 Smile, the increase in revenues was 6.2% in Q1 2011 compared with Q1 2010.

Service revenues for Q1 2011 were NIS 1,212 million (US\$ 348 million), compared with NIS 1,360 million in Q1 2010, a decrease of 10.9%. Excluding 012 Smile's contribution to service revenues of NIS 92 million (US\$ 26 million), service revenues decreased by 17.1%. This decrease mainly reflects the 71% reduction in the interconnect voice tariffs and the 94% reduction in the interconnect SMS tariff from January 1, 2011 which together reduced service revenues by approximately NIS 250 million this quarter. Excluding the impact of the reduction in interconnect tariffs and 012 Smile's contribution, service revenues would have increased by approximately 1.3%.

Equipment revenues totaled NIS 559 million (US\$ 161 million) in Q1 2011, increasing by 146.3% compared with Q1 2010. The increase largely reflects both a significant increase in the number of cellular handset and device sales, and an increase in the average revenue per handset, largely due to the proportion of smartphones sold.

Gross Profit totaled NIS 583 million (US\$ 168 million) in Q1 2011, a decrease of 6.9% from NIS 626 million in Q1 2010. Excluding 012 Smile's contribution to gross profit of NIS 25 million, the decrease in gross profit was 10.9%. This decrease mainly reflects the direct negative impact of the reduction of interconnect tariffs on profit in the amount of approximately NIS 100 million, which is in line with our expectations, partially offset by an increase in gross profit from cellular equipment sales.

Other income, net, totaled NIS 18 million (US\$ 5 million) in Q1 2011, increased by 20.0% from NIS 15 million in Q1 2010, and reflects an increase in recognized

deferred revenue from handset payment installment plans related to the increase in equipment sales.

Operating profit In Q1 2011 totaled NIS 400 million (US\$ 115 million), a decrease of 11.3% from NIS 451 million in Q1 2010. Excluding 012 Smile's contribution to operating profit of NIS 10 million, operating profit decreased by 13.5%.

EBITDA in Q1 2011 totaled NIS 585 million (US\$ 168 million), of which NIS 23 million was contributed by 012 Smile. Excluding 012 Smile's contribution to EBITDA, EBITDA decreased by 9.2% compared with NIS 619 million in Q1 2010.

Financial expenses, net in Q1 2011 were NIS 59 million (US\$ 17 million), an increase of NIS 58 million from NIS 1 million in Q1 2010. This reflects higher linkage expenses reflecting an increase in CPI level of 0.9% in Q1 2011 compared with a decrease of 1.0% in Q1 2010, together with lower gains from currency exchange movements and higher interest expenses resulting from the higher debt level.

Profit for Q1 2011 was NIS 254 million (US\$ 73 million), a decrease of 24.6% from NIS 337 million in Q1 2010. Excluding 012 Smile's contribution to profit, profit was NIS 248 million, a decrease of 26.4% from Q1 2010.

Based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during Q1 2011, **basic earnings per share** or ADS, was NIS 1.64 (47 US cents) in Q1 2011, a decrease of 24.8% from NIS 2.18 in Q1 2010.

Funding and Investing Review

Cash flows generated from operating activities, net of cash flows used for investing activities ("Free Cash Flow"), after elimination of the cash flows used for the acquisition of 012 Smile in the amount of NIS 597 million (US\$ 172 million), totaled NIS 256 million (US\$ 74 million) in Q1 2011, a decrease of 12.3% from NIS 292 million in Q1 2010.

Cash generated from operations decreased marginally by 1.0% compared with Q1 2010. This mainly reflects the lower profit together with an increase in trade

receivables from handset sales (as explained above), offset by an increase in trade payables related to the purchase of handsets over the first quarter of 2011.

For further information about the future expected level of cash generated from operations please see the Outlook and Guidance section on page 3 above.

Investment in fixed assets including intangible assets but excluding capitalized equipment expenses, increased by 55.2% from NIS 87 million in Q1 2010 to NIS 135 million (US\$ 39 million) in Q1 2011. In addition, the amount of equipment expenses, net, that was capitalized, decreased from NIS 26 million in Q1 2010 to NIS 5 million (US\$ 1.4 million) in Q1 2011, which reflects the reduction in handset subsidies as a result of the restrictions on subscriber exit fines from February 1, 2011.

On May 4 2011, Partner completed an offering in the principal amount of NIS 681.2 million (US\$ 196 million) of unsecured and non-convertible Series D and Series E notes (the "Offering"). The notes were registered in Israel, and will mature during the years 2013-2021. Further details regarding the Offering can be found in the Company's press releases dated April 14, 2011, May 1, 2011, May 3, 2011 and May 4, 2011.

The Company intends to use the proceeds from the said Offering for the Company's current needs, including settling payments for, or purchasing, the Company's Series A notes and/or refinancing other debt.

On May 8, 2011, the Company received a long-term loan from a leading Israeli commercial bank, in the principal amount of NIS 400 million (US\$ 115 million), bearing a variable interest rate equal to the Israeli Prime Rate minus 0.025%. The principal is payable during the period 2012-2019.

Dividend

The Board of Directors has approved the distribution of a cash dividend (paid in NIS) for Q1 2011 in the amount of NIS 1.35 (39 US cents) per share or ADS (a total of approximately NIS 210 million or US\$ 60 million) to shareholders and ADS holders of record on June 29, 2011. The dividend is expected to be paid on July 11, 2011.

Cellular Segment Financial Review⁸

NIS Millions	Q1 2011	Q1 2010	Change
Total Revenues	1,654	1,560	+6.0%
Service Revenues	1,099	1,340	-18.0%
Equipment Revenues	555	220	+152.3%
Operating Profit	380	462	-17.7%
EBITDA	540	622	-13.2%

Revenues for the cellular segment totaled NIS 1,654 million (US\$ 475 million) in Q1 2011, an increase of 6.0% from Q1 2010.

Cellular service revenues for Q1 2011 totaled NIS 1,099 million (US\$ 316 million), compared with NIS 1,340 million in Q1 2010, a decrease of 18.0%. This decrease mainly reflects the reduction in the interconnect tariffs from January 1, 2011 which reduced cellular service revenues by approximately NIS 250 million in the quarter. Excluding the impact of the reduction in interconnect tariffs, service revenues would have remained approximately unchanged. Within the total, service revenues were positively affected by approximately 3.9% growth in the cellular subscriber base and the continued growth in the use of data and content services. However, these factors were mostly offset by the impact of the ongoing price erosion which was further intensified this quarter by two factors: first, the impact of the various retention measures taken by the Company to contend with the impact of the regulatory restrictions on exit fines; and second, an increase in rebates related to the sales of handsets through installment plans under which the subscriber obtains rebates dependent upon the level of the subscriber's monthly usage.

Revenues from **data and content services excluding SMS** in Q1 2011 totaled NIS 181 million (US\$ 52 million) or 16.5% of cellular service revenues, increasing by 21.5% compared with NIS 149 million or 11.1% of cellular service revenues in Q1 2010. **SMS service revenues** totaled NIS 101 million (US\$ 29 million) in Q1 2011,

⁸ Includes intersegment revenues and costs of revenues

an increase of 3.1% compared with NIS 98 million in Q1 2010, and the equivalent of 9.2% of service revenues, compared with 7.3% in Q1 2010⁹.

Gross profit from cellular services in Q1 2011 totaled NIS 425 million (US\$ 122 million), a decrease of 27.0% from NIS 582 million in Q1 2010. This decrease mainly reflects the direct negative impact of the interconnect tariff reduction on profit in the amount of approximately NIS 105 million, in line with our expectations. In addition this reflects an increase in interconnect expenses related to the growth in outgoing voice minutes and also higher payroll expenses related to the expansion of retention and customer services activities over the quarter following the introduction of the new consumer regulations.

Cellular equipment revenues totaled NIS 555 million (US\$ 159 million) in Q1 2011, compared with NIS 220 million in Q1 2010, an increase of 152.3%. The increase reflects both a significant increase in the number of cellular handset and device sold, and an increase in the average revenue per handset, largely due to the proportion of smartphones sold.

The **gross profit from cellular equipment sales** totaled NIS 118 million (US\$ 34 million) in Q1 2011, an increase of 151.1% from NIS 47 million in Q1 2010. The increase was attributable to a reduction in average equipment subsidies. In addition, only NIS 2 million of equipment subsidies were capitalized in Q1 2011, compared with NIS 20 million in Q1 2010, reflecting the impact of the new restrictions on exit fines.

Gross Profit for the cellular segment totaled NIS 543 million (US\$ 156 million) in Q1 2011, a decrease of 13.7% from NIS 629 million in Q1 2010.

Selling, marketing, general and administration expenses for the cellular segment in Q1 2011 decreased marginally by 0.5% to NIS 181 million (US\$ 52 million), from NIS 182 million in Q1 2010. This largely reflects a decrease in advertising expenses,

⁹ As explained in the press release for Q4 2010, starting from Q1 2011 the Company has changed the methodology for allocating revenues from bundled packages between airtime revenues and content revenues. The results for Q1 2010 have been restated under the new methodology for the purposes of comparison

partially offset by higher selling costs and salary expenses. Sales commissions capitalized under IFRS decreased from NIS 6 million in Q1 2010 to NIS 3 million in Q1 2011.

Operating profit for the cellular segment was NIS 380 million (US\$ 109 million), a decrease of 17.7% from NIS 462 million in Q1 2010, largely as a result of the impact of the reduction in interconnect tariffs.

EBITDA for Q1 2011 for the cellular segment totaled NIS 540 million (US\$ 155 million), a decrease of 13.2% from NIS 622 million in Q1 2010. As a percentage of total revenues, EBITDA in Q1 2011 was 32.6%, compared with 39.9% in Q1 2010.

Cellular Segment Operational Review

During Q1 2011, approximately **26,000 net new cellular subscribers** joined the Orange network. At quarter-end, the **cellular subscriber base** was approximately 3,186,000. This included approximately 2,311,000 post-paid subscribers (72.5% of the base) and 875,000 pre-paid subscribers. The quarterly **churn rate** for Q1 2011 was 7.3% compared with 5.2% in Q1 2010. The majority of churn continues to be related to pre-paid subscribers and subscribers with collection problems. However, the increased competition in the market has also led to a significant increase in the voluntary churn of post-paid subscribers.

Total **cellular market share** at the end of the quarter is estimated to be unchanged from the previous quarter at approximately 32%.¹⁰

The monthly Average Revenue Per User (**ARPU**) for cellular subscribers for Q1 2011 was NIS 115 (US\$ 33.0), a decrease of 5.0% from NIS 121¹¹ in Q1 2010. The decrease mainly reflects the ongoing tariff erosion as a result of the highly competitive market conditions.

¹⁰ The Company has decided to cease reporting the number of 3G subscribers in view of its reduced relevance for demonstrating revenue growth.

¹¹ The ARPU for Q1 2010 has been restated under the lower interconnect tariff of Q1 2011, for purposes of comparison. Similarly, restated ARPU was NIS 123 in Q2 2010, NIS 125 in Q3 2010, and NIS 120 in Q4 2010.

The monthly average Minutes Of Use per subscriber (**MOU**) for cellular subscribers in Q1 2011 was 372 minutes, an increase of 3.9% from 358 minutes in Q1 2010. This increase largely reflects the continued increase in the proportion of cellular subscribers with tariff packages that include large quantities of minutes, and occurred despite the continued increase in the proportion of data card subscribers in the subscriber base which puts downward pressure on the MOU since data card subscribers do not usually generate airtime use.

Fixed Line Segment Financial Review

NIS Millions	<i>Fixed Line Segment excluding 012 Smile¹²</i>			<i>012 Smile</i>	<i>Total Fixed Line</i>
	Q1 2011	Q1 2010	<i>Change</i>	Q1 2011	Q1 2011
Total Revenues	48	43	+11.6%	93	141
Service Revenues	45	36	+25.0%	92	137
Equipment Revenues	3	7	-57.1%	1	4
Operating Profit	10	(11)	+21	10	20
EBITDA	22	(3)	+25	23	45

Revenues for the fixed line segment totaled NIS 141 million (US\$ 41 million) in Q1 2011. Excluding 012 Smile's contribution of NIS 93 million (US\$ 27 million), fixed line segment revenues increased by 11.6%.

Fixed line service revenues for Q1 2011, excluding 012 Smile, totaled NIS 45 million (US\$ 13 million), compared with NIS 36 million in Q1 2010, an increase of 25.0%. The increase reflects revenue growth from both residential services including fixed line telephony and ISP services, as well as business services.

Partner's **local fixed line telephony subscriber base** including 012 Smile (residential and business subscribers) reached approximately 288,000 at the end of Q1 2011.

Equipment revenues for the fixed line segment excluding 012 Smile decreased from NIS 7 million in Q1 2010 to NIS 3 million (US\$ 0.9 million) in Q1 2011.

Gross Profit for the fixed line segment was NIS 15 million (US\$ 4 million) in Q1 2011 excluding 012 Smile and NIS 40 million (US\$ 11 million) including 012 Smile. Excluding 012 Smile, this represents an increase in gross profit of NIS 18 million from a gross loss of NIS 3 million in Q1 2010, reflecting, in part, a reduction in interconnect expenses following the reduction in interconnect tariffs.

¹² Includes inter-segment revenues between the Cellular and Fixed Line Segments excluding 012 Smile.

Selling, marketing, general and administration expenses for the fixed line segment in Q1 2011 excluding 012 Smile decreased 50% from NIS 8 million in Q1 2010 to NIS 4 million (US\$ 1.1 million) in Q1 2011. This largely reflects a decrease in selling and marketing expenses related to fixed line telephony and ISP services.

Operating profit for the fixed line segment was NIS 20 million (US\$ 6 million) of which 012 Smile contributed NIS 10 million. Excluding 012 Smile's contribution, operating profit increased by NIS 21 million from an operating loss of NIS 11 million in Q1 2010 to a profit of NIS 10 million (US\$ 3 million) in Q1 2011.

EBITDA for Q1 2011 for the fixed line segment totaled NIS 45 million (US\$ 13 million). 012 Smile contributed EBITDA of NIS 23 million. Excluding 012 Smile, EBITDA reached NIS 22 million (US\$ 6 million), compared with a LBITDA of NIS 3 million in Q1 2010. The EBITDA margin for the fixed line segment in Q1 2011 was 31.9%.

Conference Call Details

Partner will hold a conference call to discuss the Company's 2011 first quarter results on Wednesday, May 25, 2011, at 17:30 Israel time (10:30 EST). Please call the following numbers (at least 10 minutes prior to the scheduled time) in order to participate:

North America toll-free: +1.888.668.9141, International: +972.3.918.0644

This conference call will also be broadcasted live over the Internet and can be accessed by all interested parties through our investor relations web site at:

http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site/.

To listen to the broadcast, please go to the web site at least 15 minutes prior to the scheduled time to register, download and install any necessary audio software.

If you are unavailable to join live, the replay numbers are:

International: +972.3.925.5921

North America: +1.888.456.0009

Both the replay of the call and the webcast will be available from May 25, 2011 until June 2, 2011.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended, Section 21E of the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the safe harbor provisions of the US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Words such as "believe", "anticipate", "expect", "intend", "seek", "will", "plan", "could", "may", "project", "goal", "target" and similar expressions often identify forward-looking statements but are not the only way we identify these statements. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in this press release regarding our future performance, plans to increase revenues or margins or preserve or expand market share in existing or new markets, reduce expenses and any statements regarding other future events or our future prospects, are forward-looking statements.

We have based these forward-looking statements on our current knowledge and our present beliefs and expectations regarding possible future events. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about Partner, consumer habits and preferences in cellular telephone usage, trends in the Israeli telecommunications industry in general, the impact of current global economic conditions and possible regulatory and legal developments. For a description of some of the risks we face, see "Item 3D. Key Information - Risk Factors", "Item 4. - Information on the Company", "Item 5. - Operating and Financial Review and Prospects", "Item 8A. - Consolidated Financial Statements and Other Financial Information - Legal and Administrative Proceedings" and "Item 11. - Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk" in the Company's 2010 Annual Report (20-F) filed with the SEC on March 21, 2011. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events discussed in this press release might not occur, and actual results may differ materially from the results anticipated. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

The financial results presented in this press release are preliminary un-audited financial results.

The results were prepared in accordance with IFRS, other than EBITDA which is a non-GAAP financial measure.

The financial information is presented in NIS millions and the figures presented are rounded accordingly.

The convenience translations of the Nominal New Israeli Shekel (NIS) figures into US Dollars were made at the rate of exchange prevailing at March 31, 2011: US \$1.00 equals NIS 3.481. The translations were made purely for the convenience of the reader.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures:

Earnings before financial interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and exceptional items ('EBITDA') and Loss before financial interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and exceptional items ('LBITDA') are presented because they are measures commonly used in the telecommunications industry and are presented solely to enhance the understanding of our operating results. These measures, however, should not be considered as an alternative to operating income or income for the year as indicators of our operating performance. Similarly, these measures should not be considered as alternatives to cash flow from

operating activities as a measure of liquidity. EBITDA and LBITDA are not measures of financial performance under generally accepted accounting principles and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures for other companies. EBITDA and LBITDA may not be indicative of our historic operating results nor are they meant to be predictive of potential future results.

Reconciliation between our net cash flow from operating activities and EBITDA on a consolidated basis is presented in the attached summary financial results.

About Partner Communications

Partner Communications Company Ltd. ("Partner") is a leading Israeli provider of telecommunications services (cellular, fixed-line telephony and internet services) under the orange™ brand. The Company provides mobile communications services to over 3 million subscribers in Israel. Partner's ADSs are quoted on the NASDAQ Global Select Market™ and its shares are traded on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR).

Partner is an approximately 45%-owned subsidiary of Scailex Corporation Ltd. ("Scailex"). Scailex's shares are traded on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange under the symbol SCIX and are quoted on "Pink Quote" under the symbol SCIXF.PK. Scailex currently operates in two major domains of activity in addition to its holding in Partner: (1) the sole import, distribution and maintenance of Samsung mobile handset and accessories products primarily to the major cellular operators in Israel (2) management of its financial assets.

For more information about Scailex, see <http://www.scailex.com>

For more information about Partner, see http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site

About 012 Smile Telecom Ltd.

012 Smile is a wholly owned subsidiary of Partner Communications which provides international long distance services, internet services and local telecommunication fixed-line services (including telephony services using VOB) under the 012 Smile brand. The completion of the purchase of 012 Smile by Partner Communications took place on March 3, 2011. For further details see the press release dated March 3, 2011. For further details see the press release dated March 3, 2011.

Contact:

Mr. Emanuel Avner

Chief Financial Officer

Tel: +972-54-7814951

Fax: +972-54-7815961

E-mail: emanuel.avner@orange.co.il

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.

(An Israeli Corporation)

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	New Israeli shekels		Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	March 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	March 31, 2011
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions		
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	17	321	5
Trade receivables	1,596	1,331	458
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	70	71	20
Deferred expenses	35		10
Inventories	180	101	52
Income tax receivable	18		5
Derivative financial instruments	6	6	2
	<u>1,922</u>	<u>1,830</u>	<u>552</u>
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade Receivables	784	632	225
Advance payment in respect of the acquisition of 012 smile		30	
Deferred expenses	291		84
Assets held for employee severance benefits	5		1
Property and equipment	2,117	2,058	608
Licenses and other intangible assets	1,464	1,077	421
Goodwill	494		142
Deferred income tax asset	11		3
	<u>5,166</u>	<u>3,797</u>	<u>1,484</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>7,088</u></u>	<u><u>5,627</u></u>	<u><u>2,036</u></u>

	New Israeli shekels		Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	March 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	March 31, 2011
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions		
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Bank borrowings and current maturities of notes payable, other liabilities and non current bank borrowings	1,115	628	320
Trade payables	1,006	771	289
Parent group - trade	205	72	59
Other payables	235	264	67
Deferred revenue	47	51	14
Provisions	44	26	13
Derivative financial instruments	10	3	3
Income tax payable		11	
	<u>2,662</u>	<u>1,826</u>	<u>765</u>
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Notes payable	1,921	1,836	552
Bank borrowings	1,837	1,252	528
Liability for employee rights upon retirement, net	49	54	14
Dismantling and restoring sites obligation	22	23	6
Other non current liabilities	8	8	2
Deferred tax liability		2	
	<u>3,837</u>	<u>3,175</u>	<u>1,102</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>6,499</u>	<u>5,001</u>	<u>1,867</u>
EQUITY			
Share capital - ordinary shares of NIS 0.01 par value: authorized - December 31, 2010, And March 31, 2011 - 235,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding - December 31, 2010 – *155,249,176 shares March 31, 2011 – *155,570,541 shares	2	2	1
Capital surplus	1,099	1,099	316
Accumulated deficit	(161)	(124)	(47)
Treasury shares, at cost - December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2011 - 4,467,990 shares	(351)	(351)	(101)
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>589</u>	<u>626</u>	<u>169</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	<u>7,088</u>	<u>5,627</u>	<u>2,036</u>

* Net of treasury shares

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

	<u>New Israeli shekels</u>	<u>Convenience translation into U.S. dollars</u>
	3 month period ended March 31,	
	2011	2010
	(Unaudited)	
	In millions (except per share data)	
Revenues	1,771	1,587
Cost of revenues	1,188	961
Gross profit	583	626
Selling and marketing expenses	135	120
General and administrative expenses	66	70
Other income - net	18	15
Operating profit	400	451
Finance income	6	31
Finance expenses	65	32
Finance costs, net	59	1
Profit before income tax	341	450
Income tax expenses	87	113
Profit for the period	<u>254</u>	<u>337</u>
Earnings per share		
Basic	<u>1.64</u>	<u>2.18</u>
Diluted	<u>1.62</u>	<u>2.16</u>

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<u>New Israeli shekels</u>	<u>Convenience translation into U.S. dollars</u>
	3 month period ended March 31,	
	2011	2010
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions	
Profit for the period	254	337
Other comprehensive income		
for the period, net of income taxes	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	<u>254</u>	<u>337</u>
		<u>73</u>

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	New Israeli shekels	Convenience translation into U.S. dollars	
	3 month period ended March 31,		
	2011	2010	2011
	In millions (Unaudited)		
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Cash generated from operations (Appendix A)	499	481	143
Income tax paid	(109)	(87)	(31)
Net cash provided by operating activities	390	394	112
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Acquisition of property and equipment	(109)	(82)	(31)
Acquisition of intangible assets	(31)	(31)	(9)
Acquisition of 012 smile, net of cash acquired of NIS 23 million (Appendix B)	(597)		(172)
Interest received	3	1	1
Proceeds from derivative financial instruments, net	3	10	1
Net cash used in investing activities	(731)	(102)	(210)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Proceeds from exercise of stock options granted to employees		7	
Dividend paid	(298)	(4)	(86)
Capital reduction		(1,400)	
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable, net of issuance costs	459		132
Repayment of finance lease	(1)	(1)	*
Interest paid	(18)	(21)	(5)
Current borrowing received, net	88	988	25
Repayment of notes payables	(193)	(186)	(55)
Net cash used in financing activities	37	(617)	11
DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(304)	(325)	(87)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	321	329	92
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	17	4	5

*Representing an amount less than 1 million

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Appendix A – Cash generated from operations and supplemental information

	New Israeli shekels	Convenience translation into U.S. dollars	
	3 month period ended March 31,		
	2011	2010	2011
	In millions (Unaudited)		
Cash generated from operations:			
Profit for the period	254	337	73
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization	175	161	50
Employee share based compensation expenses	7	9	2
Liability for employee rights upon retirement, net	(6)	2	(2)
Finance costs (income), net	25	(15)	7
Gain from change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	4	(1)	1
Interest paid	18	21	5
Interest received	(3)	(1)	(1)
Deferred income taxes	(1)	5	*
Income tax paid	109	87	31
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable:			
Trade	(196)	(65)	(56)
Other	15	(5)	4
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accruals:			
Parent group- trade	133	4	38
Trade	115	(21)	33
Other payables	(65)	(48)	(18)
Provisions	15	(31)	4
Deferred revenue	(4)	(3)	(1)
Increase in deferred expenses	(4)		(1)
Amortization of deferred expenses	3		1
Current income tax liability	(19)	20	(5)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(76)	25	(22)
Cash generated from operations	499	481	143

*Representing an amount less than 1 million

At March 31, 2011 and 2010, trade payables include NIS 148 million (\$43 million) and NIS 138 million in respect of acquisition of fixed assets, respectively.

At March 31, 2011, and 2010 tax withholding related to dividend of approximately NIS 17 million (\$5 million) and NIS 11 million, respectively is outstanding.

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.
(An Israeli Corporation)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Appendix B – Acquisition of 012 Smile

On March 3, 2011, the Company obtained control of 012 Smile. The fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed were as follows:

	<u>NIS in millions</u> <u>(Unaudited)</u>
Current assets	302
Deferred expenses	289
Property and equipment	145
Intangible assets	408
Goodwill	494
Other non-current assets	21
Short term bank borrowings and current maturities of long-term loans	(201)
Accounts payables and provisions	(229)
Long term bank borrowings	(579)
	650
Less: Advance payment in respect of the acquisition of 012 smile	(30)
Less: cash acquired	(23)
Net cash used in the acquisition of 012 Smile	597

The acquisition is accounted for using the purchase method. Under the purchase method, assets and liabilities are recorded at their fair values on the acquisition date and the total purchase price is allocated to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed. The excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. Due to the following limitations, the initial accounting for the business combination is incomplete at the time of this press release:

As described above, the acquisition was completed as of March 3, 2011 (closing date). Until the closing date there were regulatory restrictions which prohibited both the Company and 012 Smile to co-operate and provide business information to the Company to start preparing IFRS financial information. Prior the acquisition, 012 Smile being a newly incorporated company, has never issued a full set of financial statements. Until the date of this press release, the Company hasn't completed the work of the purchase price allocation required according IFRS 3R.

Accordingly, the Company allocated the total purchase price to assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed based on preliminary purchase price allocation which uses preliminary estimates of their fair values and amortization periods. The final determination of the fair values of the assets acquired, liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed and amortization periods may differ materially from the preliminary estimates.

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.

(An Israeli Corporation)

SEGMENT INFORMATION

	New Israeli Shekels			
	Three months ended March 31, 2011			
	In millions (Unaudited)			
	Cellular segment	Fixed line segment	Elimination	Consolidated
Segment revenue - Services	1,095	117		1,212
Inter-segment revenue - Services	4	20	(24)	
Segment revenue - Equipment	555	4		559
Total revenues	1,654	141	(24)	1,771
Segment cost of revenues – Services	654	93		747
Inter-segment cost of revenues- Services	20	4	(24)	
Segment cost of revenues - Equipment	437	4		441
Cost of revenues	1,111	101	(24)	1,188
Gross profit	543	40		583
Operating expenses	181	20		201
Other income	18			18
Operating profit	380	20		400
Adjustments to presentation of EBITDA –depreciation and amortization	153	25		178
–other (1)	7			7
EBITDA	540	45		585
Reconciliation of EBITDA to profit before tax				
- Depreciation and amortization				(178)
- Finance costs, net				(59)
- Other (1)				(7)
Profit before income tax				341

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.

(An Israeli Corporation)

SEGMENT INFORMATION

	New Israeli Shekels			
	Three months ended March 31, 2010			
	In millions (Unaudited)			
	Cellular segment	Fixed line segment	Elimination	Consolidated
Segment revenue - Services	1,336	24		1,360
Inter-segment revenue - Services	4	12	(16)	
Segment revenue - Equipment	220	7		227
Total revenues	1,560	43	(16)	1,587
Segment cost of revenues – Services	746	31		777
Inter-segment cost of revenues- Services	12	4	(16)	
Segment cost of revenues - Equipment	173	11		184
Cost of revenues	931	46	(16)	961
Gross profit (loss)	629	(3)		626
Operating expenses	182	8		190
Other income	15			15
Operating profit (loss)	462	(11)		451
Adjustments to presentation of EBITDA –depreciation and amortization	153	8		161
–other (1)	7			7
EBITDA	622	(3)		619
Reconciliation of EBITDA to profit before tax				
- Depreciation and amortization				(161)
- Finance costs, net				(1)
- Other (1)				(7)
Profit before income tax				450

(1) Mainly employee share based compensation expenses.

PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.

(An Israeli Corporation)

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN OPERATING CASH FLOWS AND EBITDA

	New Israeli shekels		Convenience translation into U.S. dollars
	3 Month Period Ended March 31,		
	2011	2010	2011
	In millions (Unaudited)		
Net cash provided by operating activities	390	394	112
Liability for employee rights upon retirement	6	(2)	2
Accrued interest and exchange and linkage differences on long-term liabilities	(38)	(5)	(11)
Increase (decrease) in accounts receivable:			
Trade	196	65	56
Other, including derivative financial instruments	(15)	6	(4)
Decrease (increase) in accounts payable and accruals:			
Trade	(115)	21	(33)
Shareholder – current account	(133)	(4)	(38)
Other	53	82	15
Income tax paid	109	87	31
Increase (decrease) in inventories	76	(25)	22
Increase in Assets Retirement Obligation	-	-	-
Financial Expenses	56	-	16
EBITDA	<u>585</u>	<u>619</u>	<u>168</u>

* The convenience translation of the New Israeli Shekel (NIS) figures into US dollars was made at the exchange prevailing at March 31, 2011 : US \$1.00 equals 3.481 NIS.

** Financial expenses excluding any charge for the amortization of pre-launch financial costs.

פרטנר תקשורת מדווחת על תוצאותיה לרבעון הראשון של 2011¹³

- הצטרפות של 26,000 מנויים נטו
- רבעון ראשון הכולל את 012 סמייל
- EBITDA¹⁴ של 585 מיליון ₪, ירידה של 5.5% בעקבות שינויים רגולטוריים
- דיבידנד מוכרז לרבעון הראשון של 2011:
- 1.35 ₪ למניה, בסכום כולל של כ-210 מיליון ₪

עיקרי תוצאות הרבעון הראשון של 2011¹⁵ (בהשוואה לרבעון הראשון של 2010)

- סך הכנסות: 1,771 מיליון ₪ (509 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 11.6%
- הכנסות משירותים¹⁶: 1,212 מיליון ₪ (348 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 10.9%
- הכנסות מצידוד¹⁵: 559 מיליון ₪ (161 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 146.3%
- רווח תפעולי: 400 מיליון ₪ (115 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 11.3%
- רווח נקי: 254 מיליון ₪ (73 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 24.6%
- EBITDA¹³: 585 מיליון ₪ (168 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 5.5%
- שיעור ה-EBITDA: מהווה 33.0% מסך ההכנסות בהשוואה ל-39.0%
- תזרים מזומנים נטו¹⁷: 256 מיליון ₪ (74 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 12.3%
- בסיס מנויי סלולר: הצטרפות של 26,000 מנויים נטו ברבעון, כך שמספר המנויים הגיע ל-3.186 מיליון
- דיבידנד מוכרז: 1.35 ₪ (46 סנט) למניה או ADS (בסכום כולל של כ-210 מיליון ₪ או 60 מיליון דולר) לרבעון הראשון של 2011

¹³ התרגום לעברית הינו תרגום נוחות בלבד. הנוסח המחייב הוא בשפה האנגלית.

¹⁴ ראה להלן "שימוש במדדים פיננסיים שלא בהתאם ל-GAAP".

¹⁵ ב-13 באוקטובר 2010 התקשרה החברה בהסכם לרכישת כל מניות חברת 012 סמייל טלקום בע"מ ("012 סמייל"), מפעילת שירותי תקשורת בינלאומיים וכן מפעילת שירותי תקשורת פנים ארציים והינה ספקית של שירותי אינטרנט. העסקה הושלמה ב-3 במרץ 2011, לאחר קבלת כל האישורים הנדרשים מצדדים שלישיים. התוצאות הפיננסיות עבור הרבעון הראשון של 2011 כוללות את תוצאות 012 סמייל עבור חודש מרץ 2011 בלבד. פרטים נוספים מופיעים בהמשך.

¹⁶ במטרה לשקף שינוי בגישת ההנהלה, החל מהרבעון הרביעי לשנת 2010 שונתה האלוקציה בין הכנסות והוצאות ציוד ושירותים במגזר הנייד. סך הרווח מהמגזר הנייד ומהמגזר הנייח נותר ללא שינוי. הניתוח ההשוואתי בהודעה זו מניח יישום שינוי רטרואקטיבי בגישת ההנהלה לרבעון הראשון של 2010.

¹⁷ תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות, בניכוי תזרים מזומנים מפעילויות השקעה. תזרים המזומנים לרבעון הראשון הינו בניכוי תזרים המזומנים אשר שימש לרכישת 012 סמייל בסך של 597 מיליון ₪.

ראש העין, ישראל, 25 במאי, 2011 - חברת פרטנר תקשורת בע"מ (להלן "פרטנר" או "החברה") (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR) מפעילת תקשורת מובילה בישראל, מודיעה היום על תוצאותיה לרבעון הראשון של שנת 2011. פרטנר דיווחה ברבעון הראשון של 2011 על הכנסות בסך של 1.771 מיליארד ₪ (509 מיליון דולר), על EBITDA בסך של 585 מיליון ₪ (168 מיליון דולר) ועל רווח נקי בסך של 254 מיליון ₪ (73 מיליון דולר).

מר יעקב גלברד, מנכ"ל פרטנר, אמר בהתייחסו לתוצאות הרבעון:

"תוצאות הרבעון משקפות את ההשפעה של ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין ושל כניסתם לתוקף של התיקונים הצרכניים החדשים, אשר הביאו להגברת התחרות בשוק הסלולר. רמת התחרות צפויה להתעצם אף יותר בחודשים הבאים בעקבות כניסתם של מפעילים וירטואליים (MVNO) ושני מפעילי UMTS נוספים. במהלך החודשים האחרונים נערכה פרטנר למציאות חדשה זו במספר תחומים. תחילה, חיזקנו את המחויבות שלנו כלפי לקוחותינו באמצעות הגדלת כוח האדם במוקדי שירות הלקוחות ב-25% וכן התחלנו את מהלך השדרוג של מערכות ה-CRM והבילינג בכדי להביא לשיפור ביעילות הפנימית ובזמן התגובה לשינויים בשוק. שנית, השקנו תכניות תעריפים הכוללות כמויות גדולות של דקות ותוכן במחירים תחרותיים ביותר. לבסוף, אנו ממשיכים להוביל את מהפכת ה"סמארטפונים" בשוק בהציענו מגוון רחב של מכשירים חדשניים במחירים אטרקטיביים.

כתוצאה מפעולות אלה, נהנתה פרטנר ברבעון זה מהמספר הגבוה ביותר בשוק של מנויים נטו שהצטרפו לחברה, וזאת על אף העלייה באחוזי הנטישה. אנו כבר רואים שיפור באיכות השירות ללקוחות והפחתה של זמני ההמתנה ומחוייבים להמשיך ולשפר את רמת השירות ללקוח. אנו מאמינים כי האסטרטגיה בה אנו נוקטים היא האסטרטגיה הנכונה בתקופת אי וודאות שכזו, לטובת החברה לטווח הארוך.

בנוסף, ברבעון זה, עשתה פרטנר צעד חשוב בהפיכתה לקבוצת תקשורת כוללת עם השלמת רכישתה של 012 סמייל. היווספותה של 012 סמייל לקבוצה תאפשר לנו להציע מגוון רחב של מוצרי תקשורת ביתיים ועסקיים יחד עם שיפור היעילות התפעולית שלנו. על מנת לספק ללקוחותינו סל שירותים מקיף בכוונתנו אף להיכנס לתחום שירותי המולטימדיה.

בנוסף, שדרוג הרשתות הקיימות ופריסת רשת הדור הרביעי (LTE) יסייעו לנו ליצור בידול של החברה ממתחרותיה ויעניקו ערך משמעותי נוסף לחווית לקוחותינו.

לבסוף, אני גאה להודיע שפרטנר זכתה, פעם נוספת, בסקר שנערך על ידי מגזין "דה מרקר" וחברת הייעוץ העסקי BDI, כמקום העבודה הטוב ביותר מבין חברות התקשורת ובמקום השני מבין כלל החברות בישראל. תוצאות הסקר משקפות את מחויבותה האיתנה של החברה להון האנושי, המהווה בסיס להצלחתנו ארוכת הטווח."

תחזית והנחיה

בהתייחסו לתוצאות החברה, אמר מר עמנואל אבנר, מנהל הכספים הראשי של החברה:

"לאור השינויים הרגולטוריים שנערכו לאחרונה, לרבות הפחתת תעריפי קישור הגומלין והתחרות הגוברת בשוק, אנו עדים לירידה מהותית ברווחיות שירותי הסלולר. בהתאם למפורט בפסקת תחזית והנחיה הכלולה בהודעת החברה מיום 23 בפברואר 2011, בכוונתנו למתן את השפעת ההפחתה באמצעות יישום אמצעי התייעלות, הגדלת המכירות של ציוד קצה ומהעלאת הרווחיות של השירותים במגזר הנייח, כולל 012 סמייל, וכן באמצעות צמיחה נוספת בשירותי התוכן והנתונים הנובעת מהעליה המתמשכת בחדירתם של המכשירים החכמים ("סמארטפון"), הטאבלטים והמחשבים הניידים. תוצאת ההשפעה של ההתפתחויות הרגולטוריות ותנאי השוק על רווחיות החברה תלויה בהצלחה של צעדים אלו וגורמים נוספים כמו תנאי השוק.

כתוצאה מהעליה ברמת המכירות של מכשירים שמחירם גבוה ("סמארטפונים" ומכשירים נוספים) ההון החוזר צפוי לעלות ברבעונים הבאים ולהביא במקביל לירידה בתזרים המזומנים החופשי, היות והמכשירים משולמים בדרך כלל על ידי הלקוחות בפריסה לתשלומים על פני 36 חודשים, בהתאם למדיניות החברה, בעוד שתנאי התשלום של החברה לספקים מחייבים תשלום כמעט מיידי. החברה צופה שמגמה זו תשפיע במיוחד על תזרים המזומנים החופשי ברבעון השני של 2011 באשר תגרום לירידה חדה בתזרים המזומנים החופשי ברבעון השני. אולם, החברה צופה שתזרים המזומנים החופשי ישתפר במחצית השנייה של 2011. לסיכום, המגמה של עלייה בהון החוזר הנובעת מגידול במכירות מכשירים שמחירם גבוה, יחד עם הירידה ברווחיות משירותים, עלולה להוביל להפחתה מהותית ברמת תזרים המזומנים החופשי לשנת 2011 בהשוואה לשנת 2010.

ההצלחה של מחזור החוב שביצענו ברבעון זה, בסכום של 1.1 מיליארד ₪, מוכיחה את האמון של שוק ההון ביכולתנו להמשיך ולספק ערך עבור בעלי העניין, תוך שמירה על עמדה איתנה ביציבות הפיננסית שלנו."

מדדים פיננסים ותפעולים עיקריים

שינוי	Q1 2010	Q1 2011	
+11.6%	1,587	1,771	הכנסות (במיליוני ₪)
-11.3%	451	400	רווח תפעולי (במיליוני ₪)
-24.6%	337	254	רווח נקי (במיליוני ₪)
-12.3%	292	256	תזרים מזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות בניכוי פעילויות השקעה (במיליוני ₪) ¹⁸
-5.5%	619	585	EBITDA (במיליוני ₪)
+3.8%	3,068	3,186	מנויים (באלפים, לסוף תקופה)
+2.1	5.2	7.3	שיעור הנטישה הרבעוני (ב-%)
+3.9%	358	372	שימוש חודשי ממוצע למנוי (בדקות)
-5.0%	¹⁹ 121	115	הכנסה חודשית ממוצעת למנוי (ב-₪)

התוצאות המאוחדות של פרטנר

תוצאות מאוחדות	בין חברתי ²⁰	012 סמייל	פרטנר ללא 012 סמייל			במיליוני ש"ח
Q1 2011	Q1 2011	Q1 2011	שינוי	Q1 2010	Q1 2011	
1,771	-7	93	+6.2%	1,587	1,685	הכנסות
1,212	-7	92	-17.1%	1,360	1,127	הכנסות משירותים
559	-	1	+145.8%	227	558	הכנסות מצידוד
400	-	10	-13.5%	451	390	רווח תפעולי (הפסד)
585	-	23	-9.2%	619	562	EBITDA
254	-	6	-26.4%	337	248	רווח נקי

¹⁸ לאחר ניכוי תזרים המזומנים אשר שימש לרכישת 012 סמייל בסכום של 597 מיליון ₪ (172 מיליון דולר)

¹⁹ ה-ARPU של הרבעון הראשון לשנת 2010 עודכן בעקבות השינוי בתעריפי קישור הגומלין ברבעון הראשון של 2011, למטרת השוואה

²⁰ כולל הכנסות בין חברתיות בין פרטנר ל-012 סמייל.

ההכנסות ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-1,771 מיליון ₪ (509 מיליון דולר), עליה של 11.6% מהרבעון הראשון של 2010. תרומתה של 012 סמייל לסך ההכנסות ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמה בסך של 93 מיליון ₪ (27 מיליון דולר) או 86 מיליון ₪ לא כולל הכנסות בין חברתיות. בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל, העליה בהכנסות ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמה ב-6.2% בהשוואה לרבעון הראשון של 2010.

הכנסות משירותים ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-1,212 מיליון ₪ (348 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל-1,360 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010, ירידה של 10.9%. בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל להכנסות משירותים בסך של 92 מיליון ₪ (26 מיליון דולר), ההכנסות משירותים ירדו ב-17.1%. הירידה משקפת בעיקר את ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין לשיחה בשיעור של 71% ואת ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין ל-SMS בשיעור של 94%, אשר נכנסו לתוקף החל מהראשון בינואר 2011 ואשר הביאו, יחד, להפחתה בהכנסות משירותים ברבעון זה בכ-250 מיליון ₪. בנטרול השפעת ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין וכן בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל, היו ההכנסות משירותים עולות בכ-1.3%.

הכנסות מציוד ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-559 מיליון ₪ (161 מיליון דולר), עליה של 146.3% בהשוואה לרבעון הראשון של 2010. העליה משקפת בעיקר עליה משמעותית במכירות של ציוד קצה וכן עליה בהכנסה הממוצעת למכשיר, בעיקר בשל חלקם הגבוה יחסית של מכשירי ה"סמארטפון" שנמכרו.

סך הרווח הגולמי ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכם ב-583 מיליון ₪ (168 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 6.9% מ-626 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל לרווח הגולמי בסך של 25 מיליון ₪, הירידה ברווח הגולמי הסתכמה ב-10.9%. ירידה זו משקפת בעיקר את ההשפעה הישירה השלילית של ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין על הרווח בסכום של כ-100 מיליון ₪, שהינה בהתאם לציפיות, אשר מותנה בחלקה על ידי עליה ברווח הגולמי ממכירת ציוד סולרי.

הכנסות אחרות נטו, ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-18 מיליון ₪ (5 מיליון דולר), עליה של 20.0% מ-15 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010, המשקפת עליה בהכנסה הנדחית שניתן להכירה על מכשירים המשולמים בתשלומים בעקבות עליה במכירות ציוד.

הרווח התפעולי ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכם ב-400 מיליון ₪ (115 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 11.3% מ-451 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל לרווח התפעולי בסך 10 מיליון ₪, ירד הרווח התפעולי ב-13.5%.

EBITDA ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכם ב-585 מיליון ₪ (168 מיליון דולר), כאשר תרומתה של 012 סמייל ל-EBITDA הינה 23 מיליון ₪. בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל ל-EBITDA, ירד ה-EBITDA ב-9.2% בהשוואה ל-619 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010.

הוצאות מימון, נטו ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-59 מיליון ₪ (17 מיליון דולר), עליה של 58 מיליון ₪ מ-1 מיליון ברבעון הראשון של 2010. עליה זו משקפת הוצאות הצמדה גבוהות יותר ברבעון הראשון של 2011, הנובעות מעליה במדד המחירים לצרכן בשיעור של 0.9% וזאת בהשוואה לירידה במדד המחירים לצרכן בשיעור של 1.0% ברבעון הראשון של 2010, ירידה ברווחים שמקורם בתנועות שערי החליפין וכן עלייה בהוצאות הריבית הקשורות לרמת החוב הגבוהה יותר.

רווח נקי ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכם ב-254 מיליון ₪ (73 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 24.6% מ-337 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל לרווח הנקי, הסתכם הרווח הנקי ב-248 מיליון ₪, ירידה של 26.4% מהרבעון הראשון של 2010.

בהתבסס על מספר המניות הממוצע במהלך הרבעון הראשון של 2011, **הרווח הבסיסי למניה** או ל-ADS היה 1.64 ₪ (47 סנט) ברבעון הראשון של 2011, ירידה של 24.8% מ-2.18 ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010.

סקירת מימון והשקעות

תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות, בניכוי תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות השקעה ("תזרים מזומנים נטו"), לאחר ניכוי תזרים המזומנים אשר שימש לרכישת 012 סמייל בסך של 597 מיליון ₪ (172 מיליון דולר) הסתכם ב-256 מיליון ₪ (74 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011, ירידה של 12.3% מ-292 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010.

תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות ירד באופן שולי ב-1.0% בהשוואה לרבעון הראשון של 2010. ירידה זו משקפת בעיקר את הירידה ברווח הנקי וכן את העליה ביתרת הלקוחות בגין מכירת ציוד (כפי שהוסבר לעיל), אשר מיתנה את העליה ביתרת הספקים בגין רכישות ציוד במהלך הרבעון הראשון של 2011.

למידע נוסף בעניין הרמה הצפויה של תזרים המזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות, אנא עיין בפסקת "תחזית והנחיה" שבעמוד 30 לעיל.

ההשקעה בנכסים קבועים, לרבות נכסים בלתי מוחשיים אך למעט הוצאות המהונות על ציוד, עלתה ב-55.2% מ-87 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010 ל-135 מיליון ₪ (39 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011. בנוסף, הוצאות מהונות על ציוד (נטו), קטנו מ-26 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010 ל-5 מיליון ₪ (1.4 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011 ומשקפות את ההפחתה בסבסוד מכשירים כתוצאה מהתיקונים הצרכניים המגבילים את קנסות היציאה למנויים אשר נכנסו לתוקף החל מ-1 לפברואר, 2011.

ביום 4 במאי 2011, השלימה פרטנר הנפקה בסך של 681.2 מיליון ₪ (196 מיליון דולר) של אגרות חוב (סדרה ד') ואגרות חוב (סדרה ה') אשר אינן מובטחות בשעבוד ואינן ניתנות להמרה לניירות ערך אחרים של החברה. אגרות החוב נרשמו בישראל ויפרעו במהלך השנים 2013-2021. פרטים נוספים בנוגע לאגרות החוב ניתן למצוא בהודעות החברה מיום 14 באפריל 2011, 1 במאי 2011, 3 במאי 2011 ומיום 4 במאי 2011.

בכוונת החברה להשתמש בתמורה ההנפקה כאמור לצרכיה השוטפים של החברה, לרבות פירעון או רכישה של אגרות חוב (סדרה א') של החברה ו/או החלפת חוב קיים אחר.

ביום 8 במאי 2011, התקשרה החברה בהסכם הלוואה ארוך טווח עם בנק ישראלי מוביל. ההלוואה הינה בסכום קרן של 400 מיליון ₪ (115 מיליון דולר) ונושאת ריבית משתנה בגובה ריבית הפריים בניכוי 0.025%. סכום הקרן של ההלוואה עתיד להיפרע בין השנים 2012-2019.

דיבידנד

דירקטוריון החברה אישר חלוקת דיבידנד במזומן (שישולם בש"ח) בסך של 1.35 ₪ (39 סנט) למניה או תעודת ADS (בסכום כולל של כ-210 מיליון ₪ או כ-60 מיליון דולר) לרבעון הראשון של 2011, למחזיקים רשומים של מניות החברה ושל תעודות ADS שלה נכון ליום הקובע ב-29 ביוני 2011. הדיבידנד צפוי להיות משולם ביום 11 ביולי 2011.

מיליוני ₪	Q1 2011	Q1 2010	שינוי
הכנסות	1,654	1,560	+6.0%
הכנסות משירותים	1,099	1,340	-18.0%
הכנסות מצידוד	555	220	+152.3%
רווח תפעולי	380	462	-17.7%
EBITDA	540	622	-13.2%

הכנסות המגזר הנייד הסתכמו ב-1,654 מיליון ₪ (475 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011, עליה של 6.0% מהרבעון הראשון של 2010.

הכנסות משירותי המגזר הנייד לרבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-1,099 מיליון ₪ (316 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל-1,340 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010, ירידה של 18.0%. הירידה משקפת בעיקר את ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין אשר נכנסה לתוקף החל מיום 1 בינואר 2011 אשר הביאה להפחתה בהכנסות משירות המגזר הנייד בכ-250 מיליון ₪ ברבעון זה. בנטרול השפעה זו, היו נותרות ההכנסות משירותי המגזר הנייד ברבעון זה כמעט ללא שינוי. בסך הכל, ההכנסות משירותים הושפעו לחיוב בעקבות עליה של כ-3.9% בבסיס מנויי הסלולר והמשך הצמיחה בשימוש בשירותי התוכן והנתונים. אולם, גורמים אלו מותנו ברובם על ידי השחיקה המתמשכת בתעריפים אשר התעצמה ברבעון זה כתוצאה משני גורמים: ראשית, השפעתם של מגוון אמצעי השימור שנקטה החברה בכדי להיאבק בהשפעת התיקונים המגבילים את קנסות היציאה, ושנית, העליה בהחזרים בגין מכשירים הנמכרים במסגרת תכנית תעריפים בהן זכאי הלקוח להחזרים התלויים ברמת השימוש החודשית שלו.

הכנסות מתוכן ונתונים, לא כולל הכנסות מ-SMS ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-181 מיליון ₪ (52 מיליון דולר) או 16.5% מתוך ההכנסות משירותי המגזר הנייד, עליה של 21.5% בהשוואה ל-149 מיליון ₪ או 11.1% מההכנסות משירותי המגזר הנייד ברבעון הראשון של 2010. **הכנסות משירותי SMS** הסתכמו ב-101 מיליון ₪ (29 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011, עליה של 3.1% בהשוואה ל-98 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010 ושווה ערך ל-9.2% מהכנסות משירותים, בהשוואה ל-7.3% ברבעון הראשון של 2010²².

²¹ כולל הכנסות בין מגזריות ועלות ההכנסות

²² כפי שהוסבר בהודעת החברה בקשר עם תוצאות הרבעון הרביעי של 2010, החל מהרבעון הראשון של 2011 החליטה החברה לשנות את שיטת המיון של ההכנסות מחבילות משולבות בין הכנסות זמן אויר והכנסות תוכן. התוצאות עבור הרבעון הראשון של 2010 הוצגו מחדש בהתאם לשיטה החדשה למטרת השוואה נאותה.

סך הרווח הגולמי משירותי המגזר הנייד הסתכם ברבעון הראשון של 2011 ב-425 מיליון ₪ (122 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 27.0% מ-582 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. בהתאם לציפיותינו, ירידה זו משקפת בעיקר את ההשפעה השלילית הישירה של ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין על הרווח הגולמי בסכום של כ-105 מיליון ₪ ובנוסף את העליה בהוצאות הקשורות לדמי קישור הגומלין אותן ניתן לייחס לעלייה בשיחות היוצאות וכן להוצאות שכר גבוהות יותר אותן ניתן לייחס להרחבת פעילות שימור ושירות הלקוחות במהלך הרבעון בעקבות כניסה לתוקף של התיקונים הצרכניים החדשים.

הכנסות מציד של המגזר הנייד לרבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמו ב-555 מיליון ₪ (159 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל-220 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010, עליה של 152.3%. עליה זו משקפת בעיקר את העליה המשמעותית במכירות של ציוד קצה וכן עליה בהכנסה הממוצעת למכשיר, בעיקר בשל חלקם הגבוה יחסית של מכשירי "סמארטפון" שנמכרו.

הרווח הגולמי מציד של מגזר הנייד לרבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכם ב-118 מיליון ₪ (34 מיליון דולר), עליה של 151.1% מ-47 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. ניתן לייחס את העלייה להפחתה בסבסוד הממוצע למכשיר. בנוסף, ברבעון הראשון של 2011 בוצע היוון של ציוד מסובסד בסך של 2 מיליון ₪ בלבד, בהשוואה ל-20 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010, המשקף את ההשפעה של התיקון המגביל את קנסות היציאה.

הרווח הגולמי של המגזר הנייד לרבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכם ב-543 מיליון ₪ (156 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 13.7% מ-629 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010.

הוצאות מכירה, שיווק, הנהלה וכלליות של המגזר הנייד ברבעון הראשון של 2011 ירדו באופן שולי ב-0.5% ל-181 מיליון ₪ (52 מיליון דולר) מ-182 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. ירידה זו משקפת בעיקר את הירידה בהוצאות הפרסום אשר מותנה בחלקה על ידי עלויות מכירה והוצאות שכר גבוהות. עמלות המכירה אשר הונו בהתאם לכללי ה-IFRS ירדו מ-6 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010 ל-3 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2011.

הרווח התפעולי של המגזר הנייד הסתכם ב-380 מיליון ₪ (109 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 17.7% מ-462 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010, בעיקר בשל ההשפעה של ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין.

ה-EBITDA של המגזר הנייד הסתכם ב-540 מיליון ₪ (155 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011, ירידה של 13.2% מ-622 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. כאחוז מסך ההכנסות, הגיע ה-EBITDA של המגזר הנייד ברבעון הראשון של 2011 ל-32.6%, בהשוואה ל-39.9% ברבעון הראשון של 2010.

סקירה תפעולית - המגזר הנייד

במהלך הרבעון הראשון של 2011, כ-26,000 מנויים סלולריים חדשים נטו הצטרפו לרשת Orange. בסוף הרבעון, **בסיס מנויי הסלולר** עמד על כ-3,186,000 מנויים, הכוללים כ-2,311,000 מנויי Post-paid (72.5% מכלל המנויים) ו-875,000 מנויי Pre-paid. אחוז הנטישה הרבעוני ברבעון הראשון של 2011 היה 7.3% בהשוואה ל-5.2% ברבעון הראשון של 2010. רוב הנוטשים הינם מנויי Pre-paid ומנויים עם בעיות גבייה. אולם, התחרות הגוברת בשוק הובילה לעליה משמעותית באחוז הנטישה מרצון בקרב מנויי Post-paid.

נתח השוק של המגזר הנייד נכון לסוף הרבעון הראשון של 2011 מוערך בכ-32%, ללא שינוי משמעותי בהשוואה לרבעון הקודם.²³

ההכנסה החודשית הממוצעת למנוי סלולר ("ARPU") ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכמה ב-115 ₪ (33 דולר), ירידה של 5.0% מ-121²⁴ ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. הירידה משקפת בעיקר את שחיקת התעריפים המתמשכת כתוצאה מתנאי השוק התחרותיים.

מספר דקות השימוש החודשי הממוצע למנוי סלולר ("MOU") ברבעון הראשון של 2011 הסתכם ב-372 דקות, עליה של 3.9% מ-358 דקות ברבעון הראשון של 2010. עליה זו משקפת בעיקר את העליה המתמשכת בחלקם היחסי של מנויי הסלולר מקרב המנויים שהצטרפו לתכניות תעריפים הכוללות כמות גדולה של דקות וזאת על אף הצמיחה המתמשכת בשיעור מנויי המודם הסלולרי בבסיס המנויים אשר מביאה להורדת ה-MOU מאחר ובדרך כלל מנויי המודם הסלולרי אינם עושים שימוש בזמן אויר.

²³ החברה החליטה להפסיק לדווח על מספר מנויי דור שלוש בשל ירידת הרלבנטיות של נתון זה להצגת צמיחת הכנסות.

²⁴ ה-ARPU לרבעון הראשון של 2010 הוצג מחדש לפי תעריפי קישור הגומלין החלים החל מהרבעון הראשון של 2011, שהינם נמוכים יותר מאלה של 2010 וזאת למטרת השוואה. בדומה לכך, ה-ARPU חושב מחדש והינו 123 ₪ לרבעון השני של 2010, 125 ₪ לרבעון השלישי של 2010 ו-120 ₪ לרבעון הרביעי של 2010.

סקירה פיננסית - המגזר הנייח

מגזר נייח כולל	012 סמייל	מגזר נייח לא כולל 012 סמייל ²⁵			מיליוני ש"ח
Q1 2011	Q1 2011	שינוי	Q1 2010	Q1 2011	
141	93	+11.6%	43	48	הכנסות
137	92	+25.0%	36	45	הכנסות משירותים
4	1	-57.1%	7	3	הכנסות מצידוד
20	10	+21	(11)	10	רווח תפעולי
45	23	+25	(3)	22	EBITDA

הכנסות המגזר הנייח הסתכמו ב-141 מיליון ₪ (41 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011. בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל בסך 93 מיליון ₪ (27 מיליון דולר), הכנסות המגזר הנייח, עלו ב-11.6%.

הכנסות משירותי המגזר הנייח לרבעון הראשון של 2011, בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל, הסתכמו ב-45 מיליון ₪ (13 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל-36 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010, עליה של 25.0%. עליה זו משקפת צמיחה בהכנסות משירותי תקשורת ביתיים כגון טלפוניה נייחת ושירותי גישה לאינטרנט (ISP) וכן שירותים עסקיים.

בסיס מנויי שירותי התקשורת הנייחים הפנים ארציים של פרטנר כולל 012 סמייל (מנויים ביתיים ועסקיים) הסתכם בכ-288,000 מנויים נכון לסוף הרבעון הראשון של 2011.

הכנסות מצידוד של המגזר הנייח, בנטרול 012 סמייל, ירדו מ-7 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010 ל-3 מיליון ₪ (0.9 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011.

הרווח הגולמי של המגזר הנייח לרבעון הראשון של 2011, בנטרול 012 סמייל, הסתכם ב-15 מיליון ₪ (4 מיליון דולר), וכולל 012 סמייל ב-40 מיליון ₪ (11 מיליון דולר). בנטרול תרומתה של 012 סמייל, הרווח הגולמי לרבעון זה מייצג עליה של 18 מיליון ₪ מהפסד גולמי של 3 מיליון ₪ ברבעון

²⁵ כולל הכנסות בין מגזריות בין מגזרי הנייד והנייח, לא כולל 012 סמייל

הראשון של 2010, אשר משקף בחלקו, את ההפחתה בהוצאות קישור הגומלין בעקבות ההפחתה בתעריפי קישור הגומלין.

הוצאות מכירה, שיווק, הנהלה וכלליות של המגזר הנייח ברבעון הראשון של 2011, בנטרול 012 סמ"ל, ירדו ב-50% מ-8 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010 ל-4 מיליון ₪ (1.1 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011. ירידה זו משקפת בעיקר את הירידה בהוצאות השיווק והמכירות הקשורות לשירותי הטלפוניה הנייחת ושירותי הגישה לאינטרנט (ISP).

הרווח תפעולי של המגזר הנייח הסתכם ב-20 מיליון ₪ (6 מיליון דולר), כאשר 012 סמ"ל תרמה לכך 10 מיליון ₪. בנטרול 012 סמ"ל, הרווח התפעולי עלה ב-21 מיליון ₪ מהפסד תפעולי של 11 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010 לרווח של 10 מיליון ₪ (3 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011.

ה-**EBITDA** של המגזר הנייח הסתכם ב-45 מיליון ₪ (13 מיליון דולר) ברבעון הראשון של 2011. 012 סמ"ל תרמה ל-EBITDA סך של 23 מיליון ₪. בנטרול 012 סמ"ל, ה-EBITDA הסתכם ב-22 מיליון ₪ (6 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל-LBITDA של 3 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של 2010. שיעור ה-EBITDA של המגזר הנייח ברבעון הראשון של 2011 היה 31.9%.

פרטי שיחת ועידה

חברת פרטנר תקשורת תקיים שיחת ועידה שתדון בתוצאות הרבעון הראשון של 2011 ביום רביעי, ה-25 במאי 2011, בשעה 17:30 לפי שעון ישראל (10:30 בבוקר שעון ניו יורק).

אנא חייגו למספרים להלן על מנת להשתתף בשיחה:

ארה"ב (מספר חינם): +1.888.668.9141

ישראל: +972.3.918.0644

שיחת הועידה, תועבר בשידור חי באינטרנט, וכל המעוניין יוכל להאזין לה דרך אתר המשקיעים שלנו

ב- http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site/

כל המעוניין להאזין לשידור, מתבקש להיכנס לאתר לפחות רבע שעה לפני תחילת השיחה על מנת להירשם, להוריד ולהתקין את תוכנות השמע.

למען אלה שאינם יכולים להאזין לשיחה בשידור חי, אלו הם המספרים לשידור החוזר של השיחה:

ארה"ב: +1.888.456.0009

ישראל: +972.3.925.5921

השידור החוזר של השיחה יהיה זמין באינטרנט (באותו אתר שבו מתקיים השידור החי) החל מה-25 במאי 2011 ועד ל-2 ביוני 2011.

אמירות צופות פני עתיד

הודעה זאת כוללת אמירות צופות פני עתיד כמשמעותן בסעיף 27A לחוק ניירות ערך בארצות הברית משנת 1933, כפי שתוקן, ובסעיף 21E לחוק הבורסות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית משנת 1934, כפי שתוקן, וע"פ הוראות ה-Safe Harbor, בחוק ה-US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act משנת 1995. מלים כגון "מאמין", "מצפה", "מתכוון", "שואף", "רוצה", "מתכנן", "ייתכן", "עשוי", "צופה", "יעד", "מטרה" והטיותיהם וביטויים דומים בדרך כלל מתארים אמירות צופות פני עתיד, אך מילים אלה אינן המילים היחידות המתארות אמירות אלה. כל אמירה, למעט ציון עובדה היסטורית, הנכללת בהודעה זו, בנוגע לביצועים עתידיים שלנו, בנוגע לתוכניות להגדלת הכנסות או למרווחים או לשימור או להרחבת נתח השוק הנוכחי בשווקים קיימים או חדשים, להפחתת הוצאות וכל אמירה אחרת בנוגע לאירוע עתידי או הזדמנות עתידית, היא אמירה צופה פני עתיד.

ביססנו אמירות צופות פני עתיד אלה על הידע הנוכחי, על האמונות והתחזיות שלנו בדבר אירועים עתידיים אפשריים. אמירות צופות פני עתיד אלה כרוכות בסיכונים, אי וודאויות ובהנחות לגבי פרטנר, הסביבה המאקרו כלכלית, הרגלי הצרכן והעדפותיו בשימוש בטלפון הסלולרי, מגמות בתעשיית התקשורת הישראלית באופן כללי, השפעת התנאים הכלכליים הגלובליים העכשוויים והתפתחויות רגולטוריות וחוקתיות אפשריות. לתיאור חלק מגורמי הסיכון איתם אנו מתמודדים, אנא ראו "סעיף 3D. מידע עיקרי - גורמי סיכון", "סעיף 4 - מידע לגבי החברה", "סעיף 5 - סקירה וסיכויים תפעוליים ופיננסיים", "סעיף 8A - דוחות כספיים מאוחדים ומידע פיננסי אחר - תהליכים משפטיים ומנהלתיים" ו-"סעיף 11 - גילוי כמותי ואיכותי של סיכוני שוק" בדו"ח השנתי לשנת 2010 (20-F) אשר הוגש לרשות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית ביום 21 במרץ 2011. כיוון שאמירות כאלה כרוכות באי ודאות, בהשערות, בהערכת סיכונים ובמיתון העולמי, אשר השפעתו על עסקינו עדיין אינה ידועה, אירועים הצופים פני עתיד אשר צוינו בהודעה זו עשויים לא להתרחש ותוצאות בפועל יכולות להיות שונות באורח מהותי מן התוצאות החזויות.

אין אנו מתחייבים לעדכן בפומבי או לתקן אמירות צופות פני עתיד, כתוצאה ממידע חדש, מאירועים עתידיים או מכל סיבה אחרת.

התוצאות הכספיות המופיעות בהודעה זו אינן מבוקרות.

דו"חות כספיים אלה הוכנו בהתאם לעקרונות החשבונאים (IFRS), מלבד EBITDA שהינו מדד פיננסי לא בהתאם ל-GAAP.

המידע הפיננסי מוצג במיליוני ₪, והנתונים המוצגים מעוגלים בהתאם.

מטעמי נוחות, המרת הנתונים משקלים חדשים (₪) לדולרים אמריקאים נעשתה לפי שער הדולר ב-31 במרץ 2011: דולר אמריקאי אחד שווה 3.481 ₪. כל ההמרות נעשו אך ורק למען נוחות הקורא.

שימוש במדדים פיננסיים שלא בהתאם ל-GAAP:

ההכנסות לפני ריבית פיננסית, מסים, פחת, הפחתות וסעיפים חריגים (EBITDA) וההפסדים לפני ריבית פיננסית, מסים, פחת, הפחתות וסעיפים חריגים (LBITDA) מוצגות מפני שהן משמשות מדד מקובל בתעשיית התקשורת והצגתן נועדה אך ורק כדי לסייע בהבנת התוצאות התפעוליות של החברה. עם זאת, אין להתייחס למדדים אלה כחלופה לרווח תפעולי, או לרווח שנתי כאינדיקטורים לביצועים התפעוליים של החברה. בדומה לכך, אין לראות במדדים אלה חלופה לתזרימי מזומנים מפעילויות שוטפות כמדד של נזילות. EBITDA ו-LBITDA אינם מהווים מדדים לביצועים הכספיים על פי עקרונות החשבונאות המקובלים ולא ניתן להשוותם למדדים בעלי שם דומה המשמשים חברות אחרות. EBITDA ו-LBITDA עשויים שלא להצביע על תוצאות תפעוליות היסטוריות של החברה ואינם מיועדים לשמש ככלי לחיזוי תוצאות אפשריות בעתיד. ההתאמה בין תזרים המזומנים שלנו מפעילויות שוטפות לבין ה-EBITDA על בסיס מאוחד מוצגת בתמצית הדוחות הכספיים.

אודות פרטנר תקשורת

חברת פרטנר תקשורת בע"מ היא מפעילת תקשורת מובילה בישראל המספקת שירותי תקשורת (ניידת, טלפוניה ניחת ושירותי אינטרנט) תחת המותג orange™. החברה מספקת שירותי תקשורת סלולארים למעל 3 מיליון מנויים בישראל. תעודות ה-ADS של פרטנר נסחרות בנאסד"ק (Global Select Market) ומנייתיה של החברה נסחרות בבורסת תל-אביב (NASDAQ ו-TASE :PTNR). פרטנר הינה חברת בת בבעלות של כ- 45% של סקיילקס קורפוריישן בע"מ ("סקיילקס"). מניות סקיילקס רשומות למסחר בבורסת תל-אביב, תחת הסמל SCIX ומצוטטות ב- "Pink Quote" בארה"ב תחת הסמל SCIXF.PK. במועד זה פועלת סקיילקס בשני תחומי פעילות עיקריים בנוסף להחזקותיה בפרטנר: (1) יבוא, שיווק ושירותי תחזוקה בלעדיים לטלפונים סלולאריים מתוצרת תאגיד סמסונג, בעיקר לשלושת המפעילים הסלולאריים הגדולים בישראל, (2) ניהול הנכסים הפיננסיים שלה.

לפרטים נוספים על סקיילקס: <http://www.scailex.com/>.

לפרטים נוספים על פרטנר: http://www.orange.co.il/investor_site/.

אודות 012 סמייל טלקום בע"מ

012 סמייל הינה חברה פרטית בבעלות מלאה של פרטנר תקשורת, העוסקת במתן שירותי שיחות בינלאומיות, שירותי אינטרנט וכן שירותי תקשורת פנים ארציים נייחים (כולל שירותי טלפוניה על פס רחב - VOB). השלמת הרכישה של 012 סמייל על ידי פרטנר בוצעה ביום 3 במרץ 2011. לפרטים נוספים ראו הודעת החברה מיום 3 במרץ 2011

למידע נוסף:

מר עמנואל אבנר

מנהל כספים ראשי

טל': +972 54 7814951

פקס: +972 54 7815961

דוא"ל: emanuel.avner@orange.co.il